with the bases adopted by the Directors and is presented on a basis consistent in all
material respects with the accounting policies normally adopted by the Group as set out in
the annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2023. The Independent
Financial Adviser is satisfied that the Loss Estimate has been made by the Directors with
due care and consideration.

Your attention is drawn to the reports issued by Ernst & Young and the Independent
Financial Adviser on the Loss Estimate as set out in Appendix V and Appendix VI to this
Composite Document, respectively.

– 6 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i)
immediately prior to Completion; (ii) immediately after Completion; and (iii) as at the
Latest Practicable Date.

Shareholders
Immediately prior

to Completion
Immediately after

Completion
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately before
the Offers are made
(on the basis that all

outstanding Share
Options had been

exercised)
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
(Approximate) (Approximate) (Approximate) (Approximate)

The Offeror and parties acting
in concert with it – – 157,755,400 70.11 157,755,400 67.42 157,755,400 63.78

The Controlling Selling
Shareholder and parties acting
in concert with it
– Vendor 121,124,579 53.83 – – – – – –
– Ms. Wang (Notes 1 and 2) – – – – – – 7,977,097 3.23

Sub-total 121,124,579 53.83 – – – – 7,977,097 3.23

Other Selling Shareholders
– Other Selling Shareholder 1 14,214,000 6.32 – – – – – –
– Other Selling Shareholder 2 7,475,891 3.32 – – – – – –
– Other Selling Shareholder 3 3,644,757 1.62 – – – – – –
– Other Selling Shareholder 4 3,061,618 1.36 – – – – – –
– Other Selling Shareholder 5 2,131,394 0.95 – – – – – –
– Other Selling Shareholder 6

(Notes 1 and 2) 2,131,394 0.95 – – – – – –
– Other Selling Shareholder 7 2,102,700 0.93 – – – – – –
– Other Selling Shareholder 8 1,869,067 0.83 – – – – – –

Sub-total 36,630,821 16.28 – – – – – –

Other Directors
– Mr. Feng (Notes 1 and 2) – – – – – – 1,500,416 0.61
– Mr. Wang (Notes 1 and 2) – – – – – – 2,610,487 1.06

Sub-total – – – – – – 4,110,903 1.67

Public Shareholders (Notes 1 and 2) 67,244,600 29.89 67,244,600 29.89 76,218,000 32.58 77,506,600 31.32

Total 225,000,000 100.00 225,000,000 100.00 233,974,000 100.00 247,350,000 100.00

– 7 –

Notes:

1. After Completion, 925,000 Share Options, 4,413,000 Share Options, 574,000 Share Options, 325,000
Share Options and 2,737,000 Share Options had been exercised by Ms. Wang, Mr. Feng, Mr. Wang,
the Other Selling Shareholder 6 and certain remaining employees of the Group, respectively, upon
which an aggregate of 8,974,000 Shares had been issued and sold in the market in full.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, 7,977,097 Shares Options, 1,500,416 Share Options and 2,610,487
Share Options granted respectively to Ms. Wang, Mr. Feng and Mr. Wang were outstanding, and
an aggregate of 1,288,000 Share Options granted to three employee participants were outstanding.